Listed investments at market value, as previously reported 20,189 17,958 22,496

less: Stephenson LLP previous value at cost 1,765 1,650 1,400

Restated listed investments at market value 18,424 16,308 21,096

Stephenson LLP – restated at market value 3,397 3,162 1,569

Stephenson LLP – unrealized investment gain 1,632 1,512 169

Gains/(losses) on investments – previously reported 2,188 (1,497)

Gain on Stephenson LLP 120 1,343

Restated gains/(losses) on investments 2,308 (154)

A number of transfers between funds were identified relating to previous years which
had not been posted correctly in the individual fund accounts. This did not change total
funds but did change the distribution between endowment, restricted and unrestricted.
These have been corrected and prior balances restated.

Notes to the Accounts for the Year Ended 31st December 2020 (continued)

Annual Report 202096

Previously
Reported

Balance
01.01.2019

Funds
Transfers

Restatement

Stephenson
LLP

Restatement

Restated
Balance

01.01.2019

Previously
Reported

Funds
Movement

Gains and
(Losses)

Restatement

Funds
Transfers

Restatement

Restated
Balance

31.12.2019

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group

Unrestricted funds 12,700 (607) 1,512 13,605 1,936 120 147 15,808

Restricted funds 3,022 298 – 3,320 7 – 481 3,808

Endowment funds 9,013 309 – 9,322 1,933 – (628) 10,627

24,735 – 1,512 26,247 3,876 120 – 30,243

Institution

Unrestricted funds 14,446 1,037 1,512 16,995 1,419 120 147 18,681

Restricted funds 456 298 – 754 (34) – 37 757

Endowment funds 7,194 (1,335) – 5,859 865 – (184) 6,540

22,096 – 1,512 23,608 2,250 120 – 25,978

Previously
Reported

Balance
01.01.2018

Stephenson
LLP

Restatement

Restated
Balance

01.01.2018

Previously
Reported

Funds
Movement

Gain on
Stephenson

LLP

Funds
Transfers

Restatement

Restated
Balance

31.12.2018

£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

Group

Unrestricted funds 16,233 169 16,402 (3,533) 1,343 (607) 13,605

Institution

Unrestricted funds 19,693 169 19,862 (5,247) 1,343 1,037 16,995

26. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT (CONTINUED)

Restatement of Funds

Notes to the Accounts for the Year Ended 31st December 2020 (continued)

imeche.org 97

ADMINISTRATIVE DETAILS
Name
The Institution of Mechanical Engineers

Address of principal office
1 Birdcage Walk, Westminster, London, SW1H 9JJ

Charity registration numbers
The charity registration number of the Institution and subsidiary prize and award
funds is 206882. The number for the Whitworth Scholarships Fund is 313756.

Governing document and constitution
The Institution was founded in 1847 and was incorporated by Royal Charter in
1930. Copies of the Royal Charter and By-Laws are available from the Trustee